Public Document Pack

Civic Centre,

Arnot Hill Park,

e lng Arnold,
Nottingh hi

Borough Council otting I\? (r3n58 6{%

Agenda

Licensing Act Panel

Date: Thursday 25 February 2016

Time: 10.30 am

Place: Council Chamber

For any further information please contact:
Lyndsey Parnell

Senior Elections and Members' Services Officer
0115901 3910

Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio
or another format.



Licensing Act Panel

Membership

Councillor Bob Collis
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Jane Walker



AGENDA Page

Election of Chair.
Apologies for Absence.
Declarations of Interest.

Application for a new Premises License in respect of "Daybrook Post 5-48
Office and Newsstore, 131 Sherbrook Road, Daybrook, Nottingham,
NG5 6AS" - Licensing Act 2003.

To consider an application for a new Premises License in respect of “Daybrook
Post Office and Newsstore, 131 Sherbrook Road, Daybrook, Nottingham, NG5
6AS”.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ON THE APPLICATION OF SOKHI SINGH PAUL FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER
LICENSING ACT 2003 FOR THE PREMISES AT THE DAYBROOK POST OFFICE AND
NEWSTORE, 131 SHERBROOK ROAD, DAYBROOK, NOTTINGHAM, NG5 6AS

LICENSING ACT PANEL
HEARING: THURSDAY 25" FEBRUARY 2016

AT 10.30AM
INDEX

No | Description Date Page No
1. | PROCEDURE

11 Licensing Panel and Committee Procedure | Undated : 1-4

12 | Matters to be taken into account by the | Undated 5-6

Panel

2. | APPLICATION

2.1 Application for Premises Licence 3 January 2016 7- 32

Page 5



Page 6



OBJECTIONS-INTERESTED PARTIES

341 Representation from Mr W Wheeler 21 January 2016 33
3.2 | Representation from Mr R Beastell 1 February 2016 34
RESPONSIBLE PARTIES VIEWS

4.1 Email from Nottinghamshire Police 1 February 2016 35-38
OTHER INFORMATION

B Plan of area Undated 39

Page 7




Page 8



Gedling

Borough Council

LICENSING PANEL & COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE

Upon notification that a matter is to be put before a 
[...]
hould be made to the Licensing Officer identifying:-

the licensing application and premises concerned,

the person making the application for the time limit to be
extended

the time limit concerned,

the reasons why that time limit cannot be complied with,

the extension sought,

why it is believed that it would be in the interests of justice to
grant the application, and

whether all other parties have agreed to an extension of time.

Where an extension is granted all parties will be given notice of the
extension.

Page 12



THE PANEL’S CONSIDERATIONS

The Panel will disre

gard any information given or evidence produced, which is not

relevant to the application or the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The Objectives are: -

* The prevention of crime and disorder;

* Public safety;

* The prevention of public nuisance, and

* The protection of children from harm.

Each objective is of equal importance.

The Panel will have regard to the national Guidance issued under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 and the Borough Council's own Statement of Licensing Policy.

The Panel has a dut
Act 1998.

y to act in a manner which is compatible with the Human Rights

A Licence is regarded as property for the purposes of the Human Rights Act 1998.
Article 1 of the First Protocol states that:

"Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his
possessions. No one shall be deprived of his possessions except in the
public interest and subject to the conditions provided for by law and by the
general principles of international law.

The preceding provisions shall not, however, in any way impair the right of
a State to enforce such laws as it deems necessary to control the use of
property in accordance with the general interest or to secure the payment

of taxes or other
The Panel must also

“1. Everyone ha
home and his co

contributions or penalties.”
take into account the effect on local residents. Article 8 states:

s the right to respect for his private and family life, his
rrespondence.

2. There shall be no interference by a public authority with the exercise of

this right except

such as is in accordance with the law and is necessary in

a democratic society in the interests of national security, public safety or
the economic well-being of the countrrE,é éhigrevention of disorder or
or.

crime, for the protection of health or

S, or for the protection of the

rights and freedoms of others.”



Three stage test to be applied: -

1.

2.

Is the interference in accordance with the law?

Is the interference necessary in a democratic society in pursuit of one of
the legitimate aims set out above?

Is the decision proportionate i.e. striking a fair balance between the
demands of the general interests of the community and the requirement to
protect the individual's fundamental rights?

Page 14



o Licensing Section, Planning & Environment,
Ry - .
Ag £ GEDL,NG Civic Centre, Arnal Hill Park, Arnold, Nottingham NG5 6LU

{S¥. BOROUGH COUNGIL Telephone 0115 901 3895 o1 901 3804

e

A

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

nvye %ws%mxw@m

{Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are making this application to you as
the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 - Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
i 3 L3 e 4 =
121 SHEERecok. Poan
Dy S 
[...]
details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as
premises supervisor

Name Sortaiy S, Hadh

Address o, SyEeBlovk. Led(d | DA-&Lcti

ROOTT G AW

Postcode | NGS bAS Y

2ok
Personal Licence number (if known) | =y i Ef;/ii [zcz’;t;)

issuing licensing authority (if known) - ~ gm . o
ssuing ing y ( ) x};::’,‘;m\‘ NQ—;WW C&"M{ C«Uw*f‘x.f_.ilm

17

Page 31

25



N

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 8)

O
Hours premises are State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)
open to the public
Standard days and
timings {please read W
guidance note 6) N4
Day Start ! Finish
Mon
Tue
Wed
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be

Thor open to the public at different times from those listed in the

__________________ | column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 3)
Fri
Sat

DA
Sun
18

24 Page 32



P Dascrive the steps you intend 1o take to promote the four licensing objectives:

aj General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d.e} (please read guidance note 9)

3/ f?_e,,u:w;;k (“3?’\,52&): 2% wtig b wakl, o Q{«,f. Ao C{"t'fj)‘t?.&‘))
(}aut:i:; Sdld {,W*r\avdw) G " To0ks Gl g N“wi?{v?vd f"‘*‘(“ﬁi’wﬂ
CLngl %"{W GGt an Q}MLW testla o mhmm;—ij

Y Neo &»Lw 7 e Plery g, Rgom & S ‘wk
4 {th wade L%\,m At Az /Emff{{é‘ ;éw L%iﬁf‘» 97tfg1

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

coTv X Gover pll Gatso d Preiniesa
iy @Lm{ﬁmt*&}g Uz of Lu)l,f uf\q
a\/bf“‘wi’i}wﬁ m“uﬁ»’f%{fﬁm“ 3 BAT é"mj‘“"ﬁ o o (mm¥

Stapage ved] oy wilt oty plov -
Rian »&,M*m :

c) Pubhc safety

(i Sani Supuge To Malce Malﬂw ATE
& pur Prley Jg’f Sy (4l Frmids & GV

L

d) The preventmn of public nuisance

s Goreot OF Zir, g,
(.,(? i“‘% W (:/E"Y“{,{\ f&:ﬂ{ﬁ A/LL() N 19 . N i’p NG
;\: {,"ﬁ,(é‘b Kﬁs\; ({\\,wa\: Wl Lﬂ. - ‘5{ %ﬁf&, g,:\;’)

e) The protection of children from harm

5&5’»:*;-5&
[...]
imiting admittance and requiring prams,
pushchairs and child scoolers to be left outside. This encourages young children and postpositions to be left outside and a general intimidating atmosphere
within the premise.

As staffing is generally inadequalte and coupled with inappropriate policies id like lo suggest the following restrictions be placed on the licence,

1. A adequate level of CCTV coverage inside and out with continuous recording for 30 days. (Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public safety, Prevention of
Public Nuisance and Protaction of children from})

2. Adequate Indoor and outdoor lighting (Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public safety, Prevention of Public Nuisance and Protection of children from)

3.Minimum of 3 members of staff whilst during licensed hours including post office hours, 1 Post office, 1 shop side and 1 to facilitated staff rest periods and
times where a person is required to leave the shop area ieaving a minimum of 2 persons on the post office and shop counters. (2 persons minimum once
post office is closed)

4. A maximum license time of 2000 for the sale of alcehol to (Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public safely, Prevention of Public Nuisance and Protection
of children from)

5. Product tagging to identify where any individual item has been purchased from, aiso identification of under age purchases and littering. (Prevention of
Crime and Disorder, Public safety. Prevention of Public Nuisance and Protection of children from harm)

t believe all of these aspects fall into the licensing objectives.
Kindest regards

Richard P Beastall

137 Sherbrook Road

Daybrook

Nottingham
NG5 8AS

Page 42
34



Rachel Pentlow

From: Enquiries

Sent: 01 February 2016 16:02

To: LicensingHandover

Subject: Fw: Daybrook post office and Newstore, 131 Sherbrook Road,Daybrook.
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Sent: 01 February 2016 15:

To: Rache! Pentlow; licensing
Cc:
Subject: FW: Daybrook post office and Newstore, 131 Sherbrook Road,Daybrook.

Good Afterncon,

Please see the agreed conditions for Daybrook Post Office.
Regards

Susie

Susie Rhodes-Best

Senior Licensing Officer

County Liguor Licensing

Manstield Police Station

Great Central Road

Mansfield

MNottinghamshire

NG18 2HQ

101 (8053378)
susan.rhodes-hest@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk

From: Suki Paul {ma,iltgF

Sent: 01 February 2016 15:

To: Rhodes-Best, Susan

Subject: Re: Daybrook post office and Newstore, 131 Sherbrook Road,Daybrook.

hi, Susan, thank you for the email, I have printed this and this to filed, we already have cctv covering all
areas. We may have some more cameras if need be. I understand and agree to the conditions you have
sent. kind regards, sokhi paul

On 1 February 2016 at 14:46, Rhodes-Best, Susan —

Wrote:

Good Morning,

Rage 43



Further to our conversation please see the conditions as discussed earlier today. If you agree with the
conditions can you please state your agreement and that they are consistent with the operating schedule.

L; A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed and maintained at the
premises. Cameras shall encompass all ingress and egress to the premises and all areas where the
sale/supply of alcohol takes place. Equipment shall be maintained in good working order and :

. be of evidential quality and produce colour images in all lighting conditions;

. indicate the time and date:

. be retained for 31 days:

. sufficient staff will be trained to use the system;

. the original images will be made available for inspection immediately upon request to Officers of

responsible authorities.

Copies of the recordings shall be provided in a format which can be viewed on readily available equipment
without the need for specialist software.

2. An electronic or paper record shall be kept at the premises to record all instances where service is
refused. Such record shall show:

. the basis for refusal:
. the person making the decision to refuse;
. the date and time of refusal.

Such record shall be retained at the premises for at least 12 months, and shall be made available for
inspection and copying by the Police or any other authorised person, immediately upon request.

3 All members of staff shall be fully trained in the retail sale of alcohol. The training shall be on-
going and each member of staff shall be reviewed every 6 months. All details of the level of training will be
recorded in an electronic or paper record. This information shall be made available for inspection and
copying by the Police or any other authorised Officer of the Licensing Authority within 5 working days of
the receipt of written request. Such records shall be retained for at least 12 months.

4. A Challenge 21 or similar policy will be implemented and enforced at all times. Any person who
appears to be under 25 years of age shall not be allowed to purchase alcohol unless they produce an
acceptable form of photo identification. (e.g. passport, driving licence ot PASS accredited card).

5. Challenge 21 posters will be placed in prominent positions within the premise.

| Page 44
36



Regards

O

Susie

Susie Rhodes-Best
Senior Licensing Officer
County Liquor Licensing
Mansfield Police Station
Great Central Road
Mansfield

Nottinghamshire

NG18 2HQ

U nless otherwise staied please treat as restricted

fternet e-mail {5 not to be treated as a secure means of communication. Nottinghamshire Police monitors

all Internet ol activity and content. This communication is intended for the addressec(s) onlv. Pleuse

wonly the sender il received in errar, Unauthorised use or disclosure of the content may be unlawful. There

is no intent, by Nottinghamshire Police, that this e-mail should constitute 4 legally binding document, nor do
opinions expressed herein necessarily represent official policy.

-notlinghamshire police.uk

Find out about Nottinghamshire Police by visiting

{"nless otherwise stated please treat as restricted

Internet c-mail is not w be treated as a secure means of communication. Nottinghamshire Police monitors
all Internet e-mail activity and content. This communication is intended for the addressee(s) only. Please
notty the sender if received in error, Unauthorised use or disclosure of the content may be unlawful. There
s no inent. by Nottinghamshire Police. that this e-mail should constitute a legally binding document. nor do

Il

apinions expressed herein necessarily represent official policy,

Find out about Nottinghamshire Police by visiting wws

Page 45



39

Page 46






Page 48



	Agenda
	4 Application for a new Premises License in respect of "Daybrook Post Office and Newsstore, 131 Sherbrook Road, Daybrook, Nottingham, NG5 6AS" - Licensing Act 2003.



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
LICENSING ACT PANEL

Thursday 25 February 2016

Councillor Marje Paling 

Councillor Bob Collis Councillor Jane Walker

Officers in Attendance: H Cash

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR. 

Councillor Paling was elected to Chair the meeting.

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

No apologies for absence were received.

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

None.

4   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENSE IN RESPECT OF 
"DAYBROOK POST OFFICE AND NEWSSTORE, 131 SHERBROOK 
ROAD, DAYBROOK, NOTTINGHAM, NG5 6AS" - LICENSING ACT 
2003. 

The Panel considered an application for a Premises Licence for 131 
Sherbrook Road, Daybrook, Nottingham, NG5 6AS.

The applicant and interested part, a resident objector, were in 
attendance at the hearing. 

The panel heard representations from the applicant and interested party. 

In making its decision the Panel has had regard to the Gedling Borough 
Council Licensing Policy, the guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Human Rights Act 1998 and has carefully 
considered all of the evidence presented to it. 

The Panel has made this decision to promote the four Licensing 
Objectives:

1. Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
2. Public Safety;
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
4. Protection of Children from Harm. 



RESOLVED:

To grant the application for a Premises Licence. The permitted hours for 
the licensable activities, namely the supply of alcohol, are:

6am-10pm Monday- Saturday
7am- 10pm on Sunday. 

The Licence is subject to the mandatory conditions and the following 
conditions:

1. A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed and 
maintained at the premises. Cameras shall encompass all ingress 
and egress to the premises and all areas where the sale/supply of 
alcohol takes place. Equipment shall be maintained in good 
working order and:

 Be of evidential quality and produce colour images in all 
lighting conditions;

 Indicate the time and date;
 Be retained for 31 days; 
 Sufficient staff will be trained to use the system; and
 The original images will be made available for inspection 

immediately upon request to Officers of responsible 
authorities.

Copies of the recording shall be provided in a format which can 
be viewed readily on available equipment without the need for 
specialist software. 

2. An electronic or paper record shall be kept at the premises to 
record all instances where service is refused. Such record shall 
show:

 The basis for refusal;
 The person making the decision to refuse; and 
 The date and time of the refusal.

Such record shall be retained at the premises for at least 12 
months, and shall be made available for inspection and copying 
by the Police or any other authorised person, immediately upon 
request. 

3. All members of staff shall be fully trained in the retail sale of 
alcohol. The training shall be on-going and each member of staff 
shall be reviewed every 6 months. All details of the level of 
training will be recorded in an electronic or paper record. This 
information shall be made available for inspection and copying by 
the Police or any other authorised Officer of the Licensing 
Authority within 5 working days of the receipt of written request. 
Such records shall be retained for at least 12 months. 



4. A Challenge 21 or similar policy will be implemented and enforced 
at all times. Any person who appears to be under 25 years of age 
shall not be allowed to purchase alcohol unless they produce an 
acceptable form of photo identification (e.g. passport, driving 
license of PASS accredited card).

5. Challenge 21 posters will be places in prominent positions within 
the premise.

Signed by Chair:
Date:


